

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANN M. VENEMAN, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

NEBRASKA CATTLEMEN, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. NELSON

Counsel of Record

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20009

(202) 588-7724

October 2004

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE DOES NOT SAVE THE BEEF PROGRAM.	6
II. THE BEEF PROGRAM CANNOT BE SUS- TAINED AS GOVERNMENT SPEECH.....	10
A. The Government’s Arguments Distort the Government Speech Doctrine.....	10
B. The Beef Ads Are Not Government Speech.....	14
C. Invalidating the Beef Checkoff Program Will Not Threaten True Government Speech.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	12
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	12
<i>Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	10, 21
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	8
<i>Consolidated Cigar Corp. v. Reilly</i> , 218 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom. Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	1, 8-9
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliot, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	10
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	12
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	10, 13
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2004 WL 2158901 (9th Cir. Sept. 28, 2004)	19-20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	13
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners of State of New Mexico</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	12

<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002)	10, 12
<i>Summit Medical Center of Alabama v. Riley</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (M.D. Ala. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1991)	21
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	1
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	7, 12
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	1, 6

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 2901	1
-----------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Randall P. Bezanson and William G. Buss, <i>The Many Faces of Government Speech</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1377, 1510 (2001)	19
NCBA, <i>Checkoff News: Beef Checkoff Partners with Quiznos Sub to Promote New Steak Sandwich</i> (Sept. 9, 2004),	

www.beef.org/dsp/dsp_content.cfm?locationId=45&contentType=2&contentId=2783*	17-18
NCBA, <i>Checkoff News: Beef Messages Delivered to Millions of Consumers this Year; Award-Winning Advertising Providing Foundation For Other Checkoff-Funded Beef Promotion Efforts</i> (Aug. 11, 2004), www.beef.org/dsp/dsp_content.cfm?locationId=45&contentType=2&contentId=2720	17
Felicia Nestor & Patty Lovera, <i>Hamburger Hell: The Flip Side of USDA's Salmonella Testing Program</i> (2002), www.citizen.org/documents/salmonellareport.PDF	2
Public Citizen, <i>Mad Cow Disease an Accident Waiting to Happen</i> (2004), www.citizen.org/pressroom/release.cfm?ID=1629	2
Public Citizen, <i>The Top Ten Problems With Irradiated Food</i> (2004), www.citizen.org/documents/Top10.pdf.....	2
Jim Robbins, <i>Balancing Cattle, Land and Ledgers</i> , N.Y. Times, October 8, 2003	3
Eric Schlosser, <i>Fast Food Nation</i> (Perennial ed. 2002)	3, 9
U.S. Departments of Agriculture and Health & Human Services, <i>Nutrition and Your Health: Dietary Guidelines for Americans</i> (2000), www.health.gov/dietaryguidelines/#current	16
www.beef.org/dsp/dsp_locationContent.cfm?locationId=881	9

* Please note that all websites listed in this table and cited in this brief were last visited on October 8, 2004.

www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com	15
www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com/ads/default.asp#	16
www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com/ads/print2.asp#	17
www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com/ads/tv.asp	16
www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com/askexpert/advertising.asp	15-16
www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com/askexpert/inthenews.asp	7-8
www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com/askexpert/nutrition.asp	15
www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com/footer/aboutus.asp	9
